

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED****REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of **Greenlam Industries Limited** ('the Company'), for the quarter ended September 30, 2017 ('the statement'), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as modified by circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016. As stated in Note 4 to the statement, the figures for the corresponding quarter ended September 30, 2016 including the reconciliation of net profit for the said period between the previous GAAP and Indian Accounting Standard ("IND AS"), as reported in this statement, have not been subject to review.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 6th November, 2017. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410. "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor or the Entity", issued by the institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
4. A review is limited primarily to inquiry of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
5. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards i.e. Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) prescribed under Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rule thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Tinsukia
Date: 6th November, 2017



For D. DHANDARIA & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Reg. No. 306147E


(Dindayal Dhandaria)

Partner
Membership No. 010928

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED****REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of **Greenlam Industries Limited** ("the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter ended 30th September 2017 ("the statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ("SEBI Regulation 2015"), as modified circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016. As stated in Note No 4 to the Statement, the figures relating to the corresponding quarter ended 30th September, 2016, including the reconciliation or net profit for the quarter ended 30th September, 2016 between the previous GAAP and Indian Accounting Standard ("IND AS"), as reported in this statement, have not been subjected to review.

This Statement is the responsibility of the parent's management and is approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 9th August, 2017. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants or India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Parent's personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. This Statement includes the results of its two wholly owned subsidiaries, viz., Greenlam Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. and Greenlam America, Inc.
4. We did not review the interim financial statements of above-mentioned subsidiaries included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 7490.70 lakhs and ₹ 2352.49 lakhs, respectively, as at 30th September 2017. These financial statements have been taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company and our opinion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely thereon.



Contd...2

-2-

5. Based on our review conducted as stated above and referred to in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards (IND AS) prescribed under Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ("SEBI Regulation 2015"), as modified circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Tinsukia

Date: 6th November, 2017.



For D. DHANDARIA & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Reg. No. 306147E

 
(Dindayal Dhandaria)
Partner
Membership No. 010928

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Statement of Standalone Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended	
		30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)
I.	Revenue From Operations	25,633.57	26,874.43	25,646.07	52,508.00	50,183.02
II.	Other Income	7.27	87.96	39.68	95.23	82.71
III.	Total Income	25,640.84	26,962.39	25,685.75	52,603.23	50,265.73
IV.	Expenses :					
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	13,669.24	15,319.84	14,099.60	28,989.08	27,243.16
	b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade	121.98	314.30	315.78	436.28	615.26
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	157.26	(1,398.27)	(632.83)	(1,241.01)	(1,473.46)
	d) Employee benefits expense	3,411.77	3,425.35	3,147.84	6,837.12	6,155.48
	e) Finance Costs	402.92	420.52	655.48	823.44	1,387.17
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	820.06	793.71	850.14	1,613.77	1,686.28
	g) Excise Duty	-	1,099.73	1,063.45	1,099.73	2,062.24
	h) Other Expenses	4,761.80	5,095.33	4,565.63	9,857.13	9,678.73
	Total Expenses	23,345.03	25,070.51	24,065.09	48,415.54	47,354.86
V.	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	2,295.81	1,891.88	1,620.66	4,187.69	2,910.87
VI.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
VII.	Profit before tax	2,295.81	1,891.88	1,620.66	4,187.69	2,910.87
VIII.	Tax Expenses					
	for Current	979.87	901.16	301.05	1,881.03	636.49
	for Deferred	(142.77)	(247.38)	58.00	(390.15)	(102.95)
	for MAT Credit	-	-	188.71	-	481.53
IX.	Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,458.71	1,238.10	1,072.90	2,696.81	1,895.80
X.	Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-
XI.	Other Comprehensive Income					
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(10.31)	(145.34)	(43.95)	(155.65)	(87.91)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items will not be reclassified to profit or loss	3.57	50.30	15.21	53.87	30.42
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
XII.	Total Comprehensive Income	1,451.97	1,143.06	1,044.16	2,595.03	1,838.31
XVI.	Earnings per equity share:					
	(1) Basic	6.04*	5.13*	4.45*	11.17*	7.85*
	(2) Diluted	6.04*	5.13*	4.45*	11.17*	7.85*

* Not annualised

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited


Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities (Standalone)

(₹ in lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)
1.	Segment Revenue					
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	22,106.36	22,995.50	21,947.43	45,101.86	42,905.89
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	3,527.21	3,878.93	3,698.64	7,406.14	7,277.13
	c) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	25,633.57	26,874.43	25,646.07	52,508.00	50,183.02
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Gross Sales / Income from Operations	25,633.57	26,874.43	25,646.07	52,508.00	50,183.02
2.	Segment Result [Profit / (Loss) before tax and interest]					
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	4,082.66	3,113.74	3,095.85	7,196.40	6,136.70
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	323.50	151.39	(217.55)	474.89	(505.15)
	c) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	4,406.16	3,265.13	2,878.30	7,671.29	5,631.55
	Less: (i) Interest	402.92	420.52	655.48	823.44	1,387.17
	(ii) Other Unallocable expenditure net of unallocable Income	1,707.43	952.73	602.16	2,660.16	1,333.51
	Total Profit before Tax	2,295.81	1,891.88	1,620.66	4,187.69	2,910.87
3.	Segment Assets					
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	50,872.03	47,328.47	50,400.88	50,872.03	50,400.88
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	21,421.86	22,455.63	22,711.68	21,421.86	22,711.68
	c) Unallocated	3,845.72	4,047.96	4,038.71	3,845.72	4,038.71
	Total	76,139.61	73,832.06	77,151.27	76,139.61	77,151.27
4.	Segment Liabilities					
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	13,255.93	14,001.10	13,864.03	13,255.93	13,864.03
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	2,772.89	2,098.69	3,840.43	2,772.89	3,840.43
	c) Unallocated	1,983.10	1,501.19	277.84	1,983.10	277.84
	Total	18,011.92	17,600.98	17,982.30	18,011.92	17,982.30
5.	Capital employed					
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	37,616.10	33,327.37	36,536.85	37,616.10	36,536.85
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	18,648.97	20,356.94	18,871.25	18,648.97	18,871.25
	c) Unallocated	1,862.62	2,546.77	3,760.87	1,862.62	3,760.87
	Total	58,127.69	56,231.08	59,168.97	58,127.69	59,168.97

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited



Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Statement of Consolidated Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017

Sl. No.	Particulars	(₹ in lacs)				
		Consolidated				
		Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)
I.	Revenue From Operations	27,555.51	28,878.36	28,843.39	56,433.87	56,173.45
II.	Other Income	(3.85)	76.37	80.43	72.52	143.20
III.	Total Income	27,551.66	28,954.73	28,923.82	56,506.39	56,316.65
IV.	Expenses :					
a)	Cost of Materials Consumed	13,669.24	15,319.84	14,099.61	28,989.08	27,243.17
b)	Purchase of Stock-in-trade	249.22	433.87	495.67	683.09	1,032.39
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	246.05	(1,332.33)	235.59	(1,086.28)	117.18
d)	Employee benefits expense	4,272.78	4,267.90	3,939.62	8,540.68	7,801.20
e)	Finance Costs	460.15	467.42	748.98	927.57	1,578.84
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	895.43	870.30	929.73	1,765.73	1,860.72
g)	Excise Duty	-	1,099.73	1,063.45	1,099.73	2,062.24
h)	Other Expenses	5,298.50	5,811.75	5,480.01	11,110.25	11,373.09
	Total Expenses	25,091.37	26,938.48	26,992.66	52,029.85	53,068.83
V.	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	2,460.29	2,016.25	1,931.16	4,476.54	3,247.82
VI.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
VII.	Profit before tax	2,460.29	2,016.25	1,931.16	4,476.54	3,247.82
VIII.	Tax Expenses					
	for Current	1,003.61	924.24	302.87	1,927.85	636.72
	for Deferred	(142.77)	(247.38)	58.00	(390.15)	(102.95)
	for MAT Credit	-	-	188.71	-	481.53
IX.	Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,599.45	1,339.39	1,381.58	2,938.84	2,232.52
X.	Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-
XI.	Other Comprehensive Income					
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(10.31)	(145.34)	(43.95)	(155.65)	(87.91)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items will not be reclassified to profit or loss	3.57	50.30	15.21	53.87	30.42
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(25.89)	(57.56)	181.60	(83.45)	80.69
	(ii) Income tax relating to items will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
XII.	Total Comprehensive Income	1,566.82	1,186.79	1,534.44	2,753.61	2,255.72
XIII.	Profit/(Loss) for the period					
	attributable to:					
	(a) Owner of the Company	1,596.61	1,342.26	1,382.93	2,938.87	2,233.87
	(b) Non controlling interests	2.84	(2.87)	(1.35)	(0.03)	(1.35)
XIV.	Other Comprehensive Income					
	attributable to:					
	(a) Owner of the Company	(32.63)	(152.60)	152.86	(185.23)	23.20
	(b) Non controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-
XV.	Total Comprehensive Income					
	attributable to:					
	(a) Owner of the Company	1,563.98	1,189.66	1,535.79	2,753.64	2,257.07
	(b) Non controlling interests	2.84	(2.87)	(1.35)	(0.03)	(1.35)
XVI.	Earnings per equity share:					
	(1) Basic	6.63*	5.56*	5.72*	12.18*	9.25*
	(2) Diluted	6.63*	5.56*	5.72*	12.18*	9.25*

* Not annualised

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited


Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

Corporate Office: 1501 - 05, Narain Manzil, 23, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 110001, Regd. Office : Makum Road, Tinsukia, Assam - 786125.
CIN : L21016AS2013PLC011624, Phone : +91 11 4279 1399, Fax : +91 11 4279 1330, E-mail : investor.relations@greenlam.com

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities (Consolidated)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					(₹ in lacs)
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	
1.	Segment Revenue (Net)						
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	24,028.30	24,999.43	25,143.35	49,027.73	48,896.32	
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	3,527.21	3,878.93	3,700.04	7,406.14	7,277.13	
	c) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total	27,555.51	28,878.36	28,843.39	56,433.87	56,173.45	
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	
	Net Sales / Income from Operations	27,555.51	28,878.36	28,843.39	56,433.87	56,173.45	
2.	Segment Result [Profit / (Loss) before tax and interest]						
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	4,309.14	3,302.95	3,505.17	7,612.09	6,670.62	
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	323.50	151.39	(217.55)	474.89	-505.15	
	c) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total	4,632.64	3,454.34	3,287.62	8,086.98	6,165.47	
	Less: (i) Interest	460.15	467.42	748.98	927.57	1,578.84	
	(ii) Other Unallocable expenditure net of unallocable Income	1,712.20	970.67	607.48	2,682.87	1,338.81	
	Total Profit before Tax	2,460.29	2,016.25	1,931.16	4,476.54	3,247.82	
3.	Segment Assets						
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	56,834.08	53,211.54	58,947.72	56,834.08	58,947.72	
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	21,421.86	22,455.63	22,711.68	21,421.86	22,711.68	
	c) Unallocated	3,845.72	4,047.96	4,038.71	3,845.72	4,038.71	
	Total	82,101.66	79,715.13	85,698.11	82,101.66	85,698.11	
4.	Segment Liabilities						
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	13,896.41	14,695.47	14,795.28	13,896.41	14,795.28	
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	2,772.89	2,098.69	3,840.43	2,772.89	3,840.43	
	c) Unallocated	1,983.10	1,501.19	277.84	1,983.10	277.84	
	Total	18,652.40	18,295.35	18,913.55	18,652.40	18,913.55	
5.	Capital employed						
	a) Laminates & Allied Products	42,937.67	38,516.07	44,152.44	42,937.67	44,152.44	
	b) Veneers & Allied Products	18,648.97	20,356.94	18,871.25	18,648.97	18,871.25	
	c) Unallocated	1,862.62	2,546.77	3,760.87	1,862.62	3,760.87	
	Total	63,449.26	61,419.78	66,784.56	63,449.26	66,784.56	

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited


Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Statement of Assets & Liabilities

Particulars	(₹ in lacs)	
	Standalone	Consolidated
	As at	As at
	30.09.2017	30.09.2017
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
ASSETS		
1. Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	31,143.24	31,951.95
(b) Capital work-in-progress	837.11	837.11
(c) Investment Property	-	-
(d) Goodwill	-	215.43
(e) Other Intangible assets	292.58	292.58
(f) Intangible assets under development	-	-
(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants	-	-
(h) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	2,410.96	-
(ii) Trade receivables	-	-
(iii) Loans	285.57	351.26
(i) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-
(j) Other non-current assets	1,737.45	1,737.45
Sub-total - Non-current assets	36,706.91	35,385.78
2. Current Assets		
(a) Inventories	24,251.13	26,343.57
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	-	-
(ii) Trade receivables	12,089.87	16,032.84
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	232.30	386.63
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	40.53	40.53
(v) Loans	168.50	178.59
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
(d) Other Current Assets	2,650.38	3,733.72
Sub-total - Current Assets	39,432.71	46,715.88
TOTAL ASSETS	76,139.62	82,101.66
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	1206.82	1206.82
(b) Other Equity	31352.01	30925.14
LIABILITIES		
2. Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	10216.94	10,300.85
(ii) Trade payables	-	-
(iii) Other financial liabilities	147.52	154.78
(b) Provisions	1466.47	1,466.47
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	1697.06	1,740.06
(c) Other non-current liabilities	-	-
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	13,527.99	13,662.16
3. Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	10,124.42	15,590.56
(ii) Trade payables	14,537.06	15,113.82
(iii) Other financial liabilities	3,530.60	3,681.99
(b) Other current liabilities	795.83	795.83
(c) Provisions	144.16	144.16
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	920.73	981.18
Sub-total - Current liabilities	30,052.80	36,307.54
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	76,139.62	82,101.66

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited

Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

Corporate Office: 1501 - 05, Narain Manzil, 23, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 110001, Regd. Office : Makum Road, Tinsukia, Assam - 786125.
CIN : L21016AS2013PLC011624, Phone : +91 11 4279 1399, Fax : +91 11 4279 1330, E-mail : investor.relations@greenlam.com

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Notes to Standalone and Consolidated Results :

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting held on November 06, 2017.
2. The above financial results do not include Ind-AS compliant results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 as the same is not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated July 05, 2016.
3. The above results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. However, the Ind-AS compliant figures of the corresponding quarter and half year of the previous year have not been subjected to limited review or audit. The Management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that such financial results provide a true and fair view.
4. The Financial results are in compliance with Ind-AS pursuant to Ministry of Company Affairs notification notifying the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015. The Company has adopted Ind AS with effect from 1st April 2017. Accordingly, the impact of transition has been provided in the Opening Reserves as at 1st April 2016 and all the figures for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 have been restated accordingly. The reconciliation of net profit as per Ind-AS & I-GAAP has been annexed herewith in Annexure-I.
5. The previous periods figures have been regrouped, reclassified and recasted wherever necessary.
6. The Company has exercised the option available to it under Rule 46A of the Companies (Accounting Standards) (Second Amendment) Rules, 2011 in respect of accounting for fluctuations in foreign exchange relating to "Long Term Foreign Currency Monetary Items". Accordingly, it has adjusted a gain of ₹0.26 lacs (against a gain for the previous year of ₹17.07 lacs) to the cost of its fixed assets on account of such difference and has provided for depreciation thereon over the balance useful life of the respective assets. Consequently, the charge to the Profit and Loss Account is effected to that extent.
7. The consolidated financial results include the financial results of subsidiaries Greenlam Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. and Greenlam America, Inc., and step-down subsidiaries Greenlam Europe (UK) Limited, Greenlam Asia Pacific (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Greenlam Holding Co., Ltd. and PT. Greenlam Asia Pacific.
8. The Company has not discontinued any of its operations during the period under review.
9. Consequent to the introduction of Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from July 01, 2017, Central Excise, Value Added Tax etc. have been replaced by GST. In accordance with Indian Accounting Standard - 18 on Revenue and Schedule III on the Companies Act, 2013, GST is not included in the Gross Revenue from Operations for applicable periods. In view of the aforesaid restructuring of indirect taxes, Revenue from Operations and Segment Revenue (Gross) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017 are not comparable with previous periods. Following additional information is being provided Net of Excise Duty to facilitate comparison of Segment Revenue.

Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		
	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.06.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)	30.09.2017 (Un-audited)	30.09.2016 (Un-audited)
Segment Revenue										
a) Laminates & Allied Products	22,106.36	22,290.39	21,311.27	44,396.75	41,681.90	24,028.30	24,294.32	24,508.59	48,322.62	47,672.33
b) Veneers & Allied Products	3,527.21	3,484.31	3,271.35	7,011.52	6,438.88	3,527.21	3,484.31	3,271.35	7,011.52	6,438.88
c) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	25,633.57	25,774.70	24,582.62	51,408.27	48,120.78	27,555.51	27,778.63	27,779.94	55,334.14	54,111.21
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross Sales / Income from Operations	25,633.57	25,774.70	24,582.62	51,408.27	48,120.78	27,555.51	27,778.63	27,779.94	55,334.14	54,111.21

By order of the Board
For Greenlam Industries Limited

Saurabh Mittal
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 00273917]

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 06, 2017

GREENLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Annexure-I

Reconciliation of Net Profit as per Ind AS & I-GAAP

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended
	30.09.2016	30.09.2016	30.09.2016	30.09.2016
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
Net Profit after tax for the period as per I-GAAP	897.36	1796.44	1206.04	2133.16
Recognition of Amortisation of Processing Fee on Borrowing	(3.67)	(7.34)	(3.67)	(7.34)
Derecognition of Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Gain/(Loss) as MTM of Forward & IRS Contracts	58.52	55.80	58.52	55.80
Derecognition of Provision for Expected Cash Discounts of Outstanding Debtors	12.27	31.81	12.27	31.81
Derecognition/(Recognition) of Provision for Expected Credit Losses of Outstanding Debtors	108.79	(84.39)	108.79	(84.39)
Derecognition of Unamortised Expenses pertaining to Scheme of Arrangement	5.51	10.99	5.51	10.99
Recognition of Prepaid Security Deposit	(2.83)	(5.34)	(2.83)	(5.34)
Derecognition of Interest Income on Lease	2.83	5.29	2.83	5.29
Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit plans reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income	43.95	87.91	43.95	87.91
Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments	(49.83)	4.63	(49.83)	4.63
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments	175.54	99.36	175.54	99.36
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign Subsidiaries	-	-	181.60	80.69
Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit plans reclassified from Employee Benefit Expense	(43.95)	(87.91)	(43.95)	(87.91)
Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments	15.21	30.42	15.21	30.42
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in OCI	(28.74)	(57.49)	152.86	23.20
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in Total Comprehensive Income	146.80	41.87	328.40	122.56
Total Comprehensive Income for the period as per Ind AS	1044.16	1838.31	1534.44	2255.72

